


CFA Institute Research  
Challenge 2026

 
Date                                  31/01/2026

Current Price              15.63 €

Target Price                        15.66 €

Stock Data  
First trading day                            15 / 02 / 2022

52-Week High                                         16,60 €

52-Week Low                         4,7 €

Ticker                                                         TPRO

Stock Exchange                 Euronext Milan (BIT)

Market Data
Shares Outstading                                     647M

Market Capitalization                               10.21B

EPS                                                              0,11 

Free Float                                                    16%

Stock Performance 

 

 

Shareholder’s Structure
                                                                  Share         
T-PLUS S.p.A.                                          63,5%              

Alba Europe                                              6,01%             

Teradyne                                                   10,0%            

Advantest                                                  2,50%

Treasury Shares                                         2,0%       

Free Float                                                   16%

Recommendation: HOLD Investment Summary 

Italy | Technology | Semicondocturs

The analysis for Technoprobe S.p.A. (TPRO) starts with a HOLD recommendation and 
a 1-year target price of 15.53 €, that aligns with the actual traded price range. Techno-
probe’s market cap stands at 10.4B, with consolidated revenues at 534M as of FY24. 
We believe the current Technoprobe’s valuation to be close to its fundamental value, 
following a sharp rally in the last two months, in which TPRO has risen from 12.50 € to 
15.70 € (+24%), as the company benefited from the actual market momentum tied to 
the AI sector and the high growth expectations in the future. Crucially, our rating does 
not reflect any corporate weakness, but is driven exclusively by the current valuation 
having already discounted the AI euphoria. Consequently, notwithstanding the compa-
ny’s strategic positioning and unique value proposition, the current absence of a signif-
icant margin of safety leads us to conclude that the stock is fairly priced, suggesting a 
holding approach for a more attractive entry point.

Technoprobe: The end of the run (for now) 

Technoprobe stands as the second probe card manufacturer in the world, serving as 
a vital link in the semiconductor value chain through its comprehensive vertical inte-
gration: Technoprobe’s unique value proposition is, indeed, anchored in its vertical 
integration and leadership in Vertical MEMS probe cards, where it commands a 60% 
market share, a proprietary technology essential for testing advanced sub-3nm chip 
architectures. Currently, TPRO is executing a structural pivot from cyclical consumer 
markets toward high-growth AI and data center infrastructure, with the AI segment 
projected to become its dominant revenue contributor. 

Business: Ready for Innovation

The strategic pivot toward AI and High-Performance Computing (HPC) facilitates Tech-
noprobe’s transition from volatile, short-cycle consumer markets to a more predictable 
and stable order flow throughout the entire lifecycle of chip architectures, supported 
by multi-year contracts typical of this sector. This increased customer ‘stickiness’ sig-
nificantly mitigates the historically ‘lumpy’ nature of semiconductor revenues, enhanc-
ing operational cash flow stability and strengthening the company’s financial resilience 
across economic cycles. Furthermore, the increasing complexity of AI-driven testing 
requires higher probe needle density, allowing Technoprobe to exert superior pricing 
power. In our view, this margin-accretive shift toward high-value-added solutions will 
drive a fundamental re-rating of the company’s earnings quality as it aligns with pure-
play AI testing peers

Transition toward a “Design-Win” Driven Model

Technoprobe’s capital expenditure strategy is a cornerstone of its competitive moat, 
adopting an “invest-ahead-of-the-curve” philosophy, the company has prioritized ex-
panding its Vertical MEMS capabilities and completing the new Cernusco Lombar-
done production hub to handle sub-3nm architectures. This intensive investment cycle, 
including an extraordinary €200-250 million plan for 2026-2027 to capture AI-driven 
demand, can be entirely self-funded by a robust net cash position of over €600 million. 

Strategic CapEx: Investing Ahead of the Curve

Our fi nal 1-year target price of €15.53 is derived from a weighted valuation approach,
assigning 80% to a two-stage DCF model and 20% to a Relative Analysis. We priori-
tized the DCF as it is inherently more reliable for the semiconductor industry, allowing
us to model structural growth drivers and the “complexity premium” associated with
Moore’s Law—factors that static multiples often fail to capture. This methodology accu-
rately refl ects Technoprobe’s heavy Capex investments and its pivotal transition toward
the AI segment. The relative component complements this analysis by anchoring the
target to peer fundamentals, providing a necessary statistical balance to our long-term
projections.

Valuation
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Founded all the way back in 1996 (Appendix 01), Technophobe is an Italian join stock com-
pany that design, develop and produce probe cards. The company has global presence 
with offices and R&D centres around the world - from USA all the way to China - and it’s 
the second largest manufacturer of probe cards in the world. What the company offers is 
the biggest competitive advantage it has, and that is a final answer for the technological 
world: ensuring proper functioning of chips. With its proven heritage of innovation, strate-
gic positioning, and well-established history, Technoprobe continues to make a significant 
contribution to the semiconductor probe card sector.

The Bridge between wafer fabrication and final device performance

Core operating: The business model is vertically integrated operating in three sectors: 
Probe Cards, Wafer-level probing solutions and Final Testing (Exhibit 3) - managing the en-
tire process of production, from designing and manufacturing to assembly of probe cards. 
The smooth running of the process is ensured through the main component of its primary 
activity: in-hose production of key elements including Contact Probes, Vertical MEMS and 
Ceramic Plates and PCBs, all developed internally to reduce costs and boost performance. 
Important adjunct of the model is the high focus put on investments in technologies and 
R&D activities. Final testing represents the last stage of the semiconductor manufacturing 
process where packaged chips are electrically tested to ensure they are fully functional 
before being integrated into electronic devices. It is critical because it identifies defects in-
troduced during assembly, preventing faulty chips from reaching end-users. Technoprobe 
focuses on high-value-added components for this stage, such as Pogo Pins for test sockets 

Value proposition and differentiation: The value of the company is built on de-
livering high-performance (Appendix 20), tailor-made solutions and centers around 
its position of being critical, high-technology partner and supplier for semicon-
ductor manufacturers. As a leading innovator primarily focusing on Vertical MEMS, 
Technoprobe allow itself to be differentiated from the competence in the indus-
try, maintaining its stable financial position and constant innovation. (Appendix 11)  

Target Market Achieved through Strategic partnerships: World’s leading micro-
electronics, IT and digital companies within the semiconductor probe cards mar-
ket, producing variety of electronic devices are who Technoprobe produces for. 
Technoprobe’s global presence (Exhibit 02) is one of the main competitive advan-
tages it has in serving the market. The company has established long-standing re-
lationship through several M&A projects in the recent years with purpose to ex-
pand the expertise and ensure high-quality and timely delivery of end products.  

Mergers and Acquisitions: Technoprobe M&A (Appendix 12) approach is based on build-
ing an “open ecosystem” driven by the desire to maintain their competitive advantage 
through acquisition of capabilities, skills, data and knowledge and therefore better meet 
new opportunities and uncertainties. Starting by firstly acquiring Microfabrica Inc. in 2019 
to establishing better control in their activities over the Atlantic, later followed by two im-
portant acquisitions of Harbor Electronics and MW Plasma in 2023. In 2024 Technoprobe 
acquired the DIS business department of Teradyne and additionally Teradyne acquiring 
10% stake in Technoprobe. With purpose to form a commercial and strategic partner-
ship Technoprobe has signed multiple agreements with Advantest Europe GmbH, at the 
beginning of 2025 for expending their competences. The completion of M&A projects 
during the same year did not stop there, since Technoprobe has acquired 9.37% of Inno-
star Service Inc based in Taiwan, allowing Technoprobe to trade it’s share on TPEx, and 

Business Model

Buisness Overview 

Exhibit 2:  
Technoprobe Global Presence

Exhibt 1:  
Technoprobe key financials

Exhibt 3:  
Prociess Flow 

Exhibit 4:  
Shareholder’s Structure 

The company’s revenue base is primarily driven by semiconductor production volumes, 
increasing device complexity and long-standing customer relationship (Exhibit 3). Over 
the past cycle it reflects strong expansion supported by strong demand for advanced 
semiconductor testing solutions, and at pre-cycle levels, revenues have more than tripled 
despite a temporary slowdown linked to a broader semiconductor market normalization. 
This confirms company’s ability to capture structural growth drivers while remaining ex-
posed to industry cyclicality. Looking forward, projections imply renewed growth phase 
and as the growth normalizes, the revenue base is set to evolve toward greater scale and 
stability, enhancing cash-flow visibility while maintaining sensitivity to semiconductor in-
vestment cycles.

Technology-driven, customer-centric Revenue ModelExhibit 5:  
Key Revenue Drivers 
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Industry Overview 

Operating in the probe card section of the semiconductor test equipment industry, Techno-
probe serves as a vital link between wafer manufacture and device-level validation for both 
memory and non-memory applications. As of 2024, North America represents the largest 
end market for probe cards, while Asia Pacific the fastest-growing region. As demonstrat-
ed by consistent increase in both the logic and memory probe card sectors, market ex-
pansion reflects rising testing complexity and intensity across sophisticated semiconductor 
devices. High barriers to entry, such as strict quality and reliability standards, long client 
qualification cycles, high capital intensity, and substantial customization costs, structural-
ly limit the market and create a consolidated competitive landscape. Demand growth is 
supported by widespread adoption of 5G, AI and IoT, shift toward toward autonomous 
driving, expanding data-center investments, advanced packaging, rising OAST activity, 
growing adoption of MEMS probe cards, and sustained demand for HBM and DRAM. In 
order to expand its presence along the semiconductor testing value chain while staying 
rooted in the market’s highest value-added segment, the company’s portfolio is mainly 
concentrated on logic probe cards, with a strong emphasis on advanced MEMS-based 
solutions, particularly Vertical MEMS, while maintaining selective exposure to final testing 
through Burn-In Boards and Device Interface Boards. 

Probe Cards as Structurally Critical Node in Semiconductor Testing

The semiconductor probe card market demonstrates sustained expansion over the 2019-
2030 period (Exhibit 6), growing from approximately USD 1.7 billion in 2019 to around 
USD 2.4 billion by 2024, reflecting a 6.5% CAGR. Rather than a decline in absolute de-
mand, the growth moderation between the two periods indicates a clear normalization 
after a time of more robust historical expansion. Final testing shows a similar trend (Exhibit 
9), with market size increasing at a 5.9% CAGR from over USD 780 million in 2019 to just 
over USD 1.0 billion in 2024 before slowing to a 3.9% CAGR through 2030. The steady 
slowdown in both probe cards and final tests suggests that earlier growth benefited from 
quicker increases in equipment value and testing intensity, whereas the later period shows 
a shift toward more gradual, steady market expansion as testing infrastructure grows with 
a larger installed base.  

Market Dynamics: Steady Expansion with Visible Growth Normalization

 Within probe cards, logic applications drive faster market expansion during the 2019–
2024 period, growing at a 7.3% CAGR compared with 4.3% for memory, indicating higher 
incremental value contribution from logic-oriented testing. This gap closes between 2025 
and 2030 as logic slows to 5.9% and memory growth picks up speed to 6.6%, indicating 
a balance of segment contribution rather than a reversal in relative importance. With a 
10.9% CAGR through 2024, Vertical MEMS probe cards clearly beat traditional vertical, 
cantilever, and other advanced probe technologies, which increase at low single-digit 
rates. Vertical MEMS maintains the largest absolute market value increase, highlighting its 
role as the primary technology absorbing incremental logic probe card demand through-
out the entire period. However, the subsequent compression in growth rates across all log-
ic probe technologies through 2030 points to broader adoption and maturation effects. 

Segment and Technology Mix: Logic-Led Probe Card Growth  
and Vertical MEMS Outperformance

Technoprobe’s market share profile (Exhibit 10) indicates a concentrated positioning in 
segments that exhibit both higher historical growth and sustained absolute expansion. 
Strong alignment with the fastest-growing probe card technology throughout the 2019–
2024 period is demonstrated by the company’s roughly 60% share in Vertical MEMS probe 
cards, which considerably exceeds its roughly one-third share in overall logic applications. 
As seen by final test CAGRs falling to the high-single-digit to mid-single-digit range in 
the later period, Technoprobe’s single-digit exposure to final testing segments like DIB 
and advanced PCB, corresponds with those markets slower growth rates and more no-
ticeable deceleration. This distribution suggests that the company’s revenue mix is struc-
turally weighted toward probe card technologies, where market growth has been fuelled 

Technology-driven, customer-centric Revenue Model

Exhibit 6:  
Semiconductor Probe Card Market size (2019-2030)

Exhibit 7:  
Probe Card by Market Type (2019-2030)

Exhibit 8:  
Logic Probe Card by technology (2019-2030)

Exhibit 9:  
Final testing Market By Technology (2019-2030)

Exhibit 10:  
Technoprobe Market Share

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Appendix 02
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Competitive  Positioning

Our multi-year structural analysis (2021-2024) confirms Technoprobe as a unique industry 
outlier, positioned firmly within the “Efficiency Zone” by converting technological innova-
tion into operational profit more effectively than its primary peers. While competitors like 
FormFactor face significant margin compression despite a higher average R&D intensity of 
15.3%, Technoprobe maintains an elite 35.1% average EBITDA margin with a leaner 10.9% 
R&D commitment. This structural efficiency validates the thesis that TPRO’s vertical inte-
gration serves as a superior value-capture engine rather than just a supply chain safeguard. 
By shielding proprietary know-how and retaining manufacturing margins in-house, Tech-
noprobe has established a best-in-class efficiency frontier; this ensures that as capacity 
utilization normalizes with AI-driven demand, the company is poised for disproportionate 
earnings growth compared to “asset-light” models.

Structural efficiency and superior value capture

Technoprobe operates as a global technological hub, maintaining a sustained investment 
cycle even during market volatility. In 2024, Technoprobe allocated €63.4 million to R&D 
(11.7% of revenues), reflecting an 11.6% year-on-year increase. This strategy ensures con-
stant innovation across its four specialized centers, with the headquarters in Cernusco 
Lombardone acting as the engine for core development. 
Strategic Barriers
Unlike its “asset-light” competitors, Technoprobe’s model is defined by deep vertical in-
tegration. By internally producing key components, such as contact probes, MEMS struc-
tures, and ceramic plates, the company protects proprietary manufacturing secrets and 
ensures supply chain resilience, reducing external dependence on specialized suppliers. 
This integration allows for a superior Return on Invested Capital (ROIC) and creates a mar-
ket barrier for new entrants, as it combines high capital intensity with niche technological 
expertise and know how.

Unmatched R&D prowess and global hubs

Technoprobe’s baseline position is defined by a defensive high-barrier duopoly, where 
intense technical rivalry with FormFactor and high buyer concentration (TSMC, Samsung) 
are counterbalanced by formidable patent moats that effectively block new entrants (Ex-
hibt C). However, the strategic pivot toward AI-driven revenue fundamentally rewires 
these competitive forces, transitioning the industry physics from “volume-based” to “val-
ue-based” competition. In this AI-centric paradigm, buyer power paradoxically declines: 
hyperscalers dependent on “first-pass yield” for expensive AI modules become price-in-
sensitive, prioritizing technical perfection over cost. Simultaneously, rivalry intensifies into 
a binary “winner-takes-all” innovation race, while the extreme complexity of testing 3nm 
chiplets raises entry earriers from “high” to “insurmountable.” The result is a structural 
fortress (Exhibt D): this shift insulates Technoprobe’s expanding 44,5% EBITDA margins 
and cements its status not merely as a vendor, but as an irreplaceable critical partner in the 
global AI infrastructure.

Porter Analysis 

Our multi-year structural analysis (2021-2024) confirms Technoprobe as a unique industry 
outlier, positioned firmly within the “Efficiency Zone” by converting technological innova-
tion into operational profit more effectively than its primary peers. While competitors like 
FormFactor face significant margin compression despite a higher average R&D intensity of 
15.3%, Technoprobe maintains an elite 35.1% average EBITDA margin with a leaner 10.9% 
R&D commitment. This structural efficiency validates the thesis that TPRO’s vertical inte-
gration serves as a superior value-capture engine rather than just a supply chain safeguard.  
By shielding proprietary know-how and retaining manufacturing margins in-house, Tech-
noprobe has established a best-in-class efficiency frontier; this ensures that as capacity 
utilization normalizes with AI-driven demand, the company is poised for disproportionate  

Structural efficiency and superior value capture

Exhibit 11:  
Structural Efficiency: 4- year average analysis (2021-2024)

Exhibit 12:  
EBITDA margin evolution

Exhibit 13:  
Porter Five Forces Analysis

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Furthermore, this operational leverage creates a compounding advantage as the semiconductor cycle pivots toward high-complexity AI architec-
tures earnings growth compared to “asset-light” models. Unlike peers reliant on fragmented supply chains, Technoprobe’s
unified production model drastically reduces iteration cycles for next-generation probe cards, a critical differentiator for hyperscale customers 
demanding rapid time-to-yield. Consequently, incremental revenue generated during the impending upcycle will accrue to the bottom line with 
greater velocity, solidifying a “profit sanctuary” that insulates the company against pricing pressures while maximizing free cash flow conversion.
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Financial Analysis 

As of FY24, TPRO reported €543M in consolidated revenues, rebounding from a transi-
tional FY23 (€409.3M, -25.4% YoY) marked by severe destocking in the consumer market. 
The company is currently executing a strategic pivot from consumer-centric electronics 
toward high-growth infrastructure. TPRO estimates mid-single digit organic growth, sup-
ported by a gradual industry recovery and the structural ramp-up of AI-related demand.
Across its core segments, TPRO leverages its leadership in Vertical MEMS to capture shift-
ing market dynamics. The Mobile (Smartphone/Tablet) segment was diluted to 49% in 
FY24 as the portfolio diversified. Despite a projected slight decline in mix to 46-48% for 
FY25E, this division is expected to benefit from the positive impact of Edge AI and the 
next generation of premium chipsets. Conversely, the Computing & Data Center subseg-
ment (surging from ~20% in FY23 to 35% in FY24) is positioned as the primary growth 
engine, forecasted to reach 36-38% of the mix in FY25E. This expansion is fundamentally 
driven by massive investments in AI-driven data centers, where testing complexity increas-
es significantly.
Finally, the Automotive & Industrial division (14% of FY24 sales) faces temporary cyclical 
headwinds, with a projected mix contraction to 11-13% in FY25E due to inventory nor-
malisation. Despite these short-term pressures, TPRO’s strategic positioning in advanced 
nodes (3nm and below) and the integration of the DIS segment consolidate its path to-
ward the future.

Revenues Evolution: Rebalancing for the AI & Computing Boom

Exhibit 17:  
Structural Rigidity

Technoprobe’s capital expenditure strategy is a pillar of its competitive moat, character-
ized by a high degree of vertical integration. Despite the cyclical downturn in FY23, TPRO 
maintained a sustained investment cycle, with Capex focused on expanding its Vertical 
MEMS production capabilities. In FY24, Capex remained elevated to support the construc-
tion of the new production hub in Cernusco Lombardone and the expansion of cleanroom 
facilities, essential for the high-precision manufacturing required by sub-3nm chip archi-
tectures. This “invest-ahead-of-the-curve” approach has resulted in Capex/Sales ratio that 
exceeds industry peers, reflecting TPRO’s commitment to internalizing the production of 
critical components, a strategy that secures supply chain resilience and protects propri-
etary manufacturing secrets.
 
The integration of the Device Interface Solutions (DIS) segment has add-
ed a new layer to the Capex profile, requiring targeted investments to har-
monize Teradyne’s former operations with TPRO’s technological standards.  
Looking into FY25E, Capex is expected to stabilize as major infrastructure projects reach 
completion, shifting the focus toward R&D-driven laboratory equipment for Advanced 
Packaging and HBM (High Bandwidth Memory) testing. Supported by a robust Net Cash 
Position of >€600M, TPRO’s Capex is entirely self-funded, allowing the company to ag-
gressively pursue technological leadership without financial strain.

Strategic Capex: Self-Funded Integration for AI & HBM

Exhibit 15:  
Investment profile 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates, Bloomberg

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

 TPRO’s R&D expenses are modeled as entirely fixed, reflecting a strategy that aims to sustain innovation regardless of market volatility. Main-
taining high R&D intensity during demand contractions is crucial to preserve technological leadership and proprietary know-how. Even though 
this approach impacts short-term margins,as observed in FY23,it reinforces the company’s long-term competitive positioning and ensures 
immediate readiness for the next technology upcycle.

Fixed R&D: Investing for the Next Upcycle

Exhibit 14: 
Multi-year Revenue Analysis: Transition toward AI

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Exhibit 16:  
PPE Structure and Technological Freshness Assessment

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Technoprobe employs a straight-line depreciation method, balancing technological ob-
solescence with asset durability. Looking at exhibit 16, our analysis of the average asset 
age yields a critical valuation metric:  we obtained an average age of 4.1 years by scal-
ing the accumulated depreciation (€212.4m, as of FY24) against the Annual Depreciation 
(€51.1m),. When compared to a weighted average useful life of 10.0 years, this confirms a 
“young” and technologically current asset base with significant remaining economic life.
Moreover, the €6.5m impairment related to Harbor and Microfabrica underscores man-
agement’s commitment to high-efficiency assets capable of handling 3nm node complex-
ity. The current PPE structure reveals that 13.5% of the total asset base consists of assets 
under construction (CIP), representing a massive “technological reserve” for AI-driven ca-
pacity expansion. This asset “freshness” minimizes the immediate need for maintenance 
CapEx. By keeping replacement costs low, Technoprobe can strategically allocate nearly 
its entire capital budget toward Growth CapEx (Cernusco hub and Taiwan expansion). 
This creates a superior return on invested capital (ROIC) profile, as capital is funneled into 
high-margin scaling rather than mere operational survival.

PPE Structure: A young asset base as a technological moat

Appendix 04 - Appendix 05
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Technoprobe’s ROE (5.1% in FY24) stands at a cyclical trough, reflecting the company’s 
deliberate asset-heavy and unleveraged positioning ahead of the AI-driven growth phase. 
While the Net Margin (11.6%) remains sound, profitability is temporarily compressed by a 
high fixed-cost rigidity (~25%), as the company absorbs elevated D&A and R&D expenses 
to preserve its technological moat.
The main drag on returns is the depressed Asset Turnover (~40%), stemming from the 
recent intensive CapEX cycle (Cernusco hub and DIS acquisition), which has resulted in 
underutilisation of production capacity. However, this operating structure, combined with 
a conservative Equity Multiplier (1.14x), embeds a high Degree of Operating Leverage 
(~3.0). This configuration acts as a “coiled spring”: with the fixed cost base already in 
place, the expected AI-driven volume growth should translate into disproportionate oper-
ating and net income growth. As capacity utilization and Asset Turnover normalize, oper-
ating leverage is expected to drive margin expansion, allowing ROE to recover toward the 
15–20% range over the medium term, without reliance on financial leverage.

Technoprobe’s Profitability 

Management has signalled an extraordinary plan to boost CapEx expenditures for the 
2026-2027 up to 200-250 million, aimed at expanding the capacity to intercept the “in-
ference calculation” wave in data centers. Technoprobe’s fortress balance sheet, boast-
ing a net cash position exceeding €600M, serves as a strategic enabler. This solvency is 
structurally highlighted by a solid debt profile: with a conservative equity ultiplier of 1.14x 
and negligible gross financial debt, the company operates with virtually no leverage de-
pendency. This unleveraged capital structure not only immunizes the bottom line against 
interest rate volatility and financing dependencies. This liquidity buffer allows the compa-
ny to potentially fully self-fund this aggressive capacity expansion ahead of the demand 
curve without leveraging the balance sheet, maintaining financial flexibility.

Solvency & Capital Allocation for the “Next Wave”

Exhibit 21:  
A peer comparison: Net cash/EBITDA

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates, Bloomberg 

Technoprobe is undergoing a significant structural revenue shift, strategically reorient-
ing its business mix from cyclical consumer markets toward the high-growth artificial in-
telligence sector. The AI segment is projected to grow from 35.0% of total revenues in 
2024 to 49.5% by 2027E, becoming the dominant revenue contributor and surpassing 
the declining consumer segment (48.0% to 38.0%). This transition is strategically vital, as 
AI-driven testing is characterized by higher technological complexity, superior margins, 
and exposure to long-term secular growth trends, unlike the more cyclical and cost-sensi-
tive consumer and automotive end-markets. Consequently, we expect this improving rev-
enue quality to drive a fundamental re-rating of Technoprobe’s valuation multiple, aligning 
it closer to pure-play AI testing peers as the company’s earnings profile becomes more 
structural and less cyclical.

Strategic Re-rating: Enhancing Revenue Quality through the AI Segment

Exhibit 19:  
Projected Revenue Mix Evolution: The Pivot Toward AI Testing

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Exhibit 18:  
Dupont Analysis 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Exhibit 19:  
Investment Cycle Analysis: CapEx Escalation and CCC Stabilization

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates, Bloomberg 

Exhibit 20:  
CCC benchmark: Technoprobe vs peers average

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates, Bloomberg 

Technoprobe’s working capital management is characterized by a structurally high cash 
conversion cycle (CCC), largely driven by an intensive days inventory outstanding (DIO) 
profile. The cycle experienced a significant peak in 2023, reaching 200 days as inventory 
levels swelled to over 207 days, which directly contributed to substantial cash absorption 
as evidenced by the positive delta NWC in that period. While DSO showed marked volatil-
ity, dropping sharply in 2022 before rebounding, the inherent weight of inventory remains 
the primary catalyst for fluctuations in NWC. In comparison to peers, Technoprobe main-
tains a distinct profile where inventory, rather than receivables, serves as the main driver 
of capital lock-up. This reliance on high stock levels to support operations necessitates 
disciplined supply chain management to mitigate liquidity risks. Consequently, historical 
trends underscore a persistent challenge in balancing operational readiness vwith cash 
flow efficiency regardless of short-term estimates.

Cash Conversion Cycle and NWC

Cash flow generation and earnings quality 

Technoprobe exhibits a high quality of earnings, characterized by a robust correlation 
between EBITDA and Cash Flow from Operations (CFO). Historically, the company has 
maintained a cash conversion ratio, defined as CFO/EBOTDA, close to 70%. This metric 
suggests that reported profits are not inflated by aggressive accounting accruals but are 
supported by timely cash inflows.
This operational efficiency translates into a solid FCFF profile, despite the capital-inten-
sive nature of the current 3nm node expansion. While the company’s reinvestment rate 
has accelerated to support the AI-related capacity, the strength of its unlevered cash flow 
highlights a self-sustaining growth model.
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Valuation

Exhibt 22:  
Peersi Financial Analysis 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates, Bloomberg

To derive a robust target price for Technoprobe, we employed a forward P/E valuation 
method anchored to FY2027 estimates. We adopted a strategy to capture the structural 
re-rating driven by the company’s revenue evolution: as Technoprobe shifts its revenue mix 
from cyclical consumer and automotive testing toward the high-margin, high-growth arti-
ficial Intelligence market, we argue that its valuation multiple must fundamentally expand 
to reflect this superior quality of earnings.
To quantify this shift, we determined a target multiple by applying cluster-specific P/E ratios 
to the projected 2027 revenue mix. From our peer universe (Appendix 07), we weighted 
the average valuation of legacy peers (32.0x), and advanced testing peers (46.5x) against a 
projected 2027 sales split of 50.5% and 49.5%, respectively. This approach results in a fun-
damental re-rated multiple of 39.2x (Exhibit 23).  We adopted this metric as our target P/E 
to ensure the valuation is strictly grounded in peer fundamentals and current growth-to-
value correlations. Applying this multiple (39.72) to the FY2027 Consensus EPS estimate of 
€0.35 results directly in a Target Price of €13.90. We recognize that this fundamental-only 
approach remains inherently conservative; it acts as a valuation floor by excluding the 
significant “scarcity premium” and momentum that the market attributes to Technoprobe.

Relative Valuation: Structural Expansion & 2027 Multiple Analysis

Our valuation for Technoprobe is anchored by a two-stage DCF model projected through 
2034. For the initial high-growth phase (2025–2029), we project aggressive revenue ex-
pansion (peaking at 30% in 2026) (Appendix 09) driven by heavy Capex investment in AI, 
HBM testing, and TPEG™ adoption. As the market enters a mature cycle (2030–2034), we 
transition to a medium-growth trajectory, with revenue tapering from 9% to 4% as capital 
intensity normalizes.
Post-2034, we apply a terminal growth rate of 3.0%, reflecting our conviction that semi-
conductor testing intensity will structurally outperform global GDP. This premium is 
grounded in the “irreversible complexity” of Moore’s Law: as transistor density doubles 
every two years, physical contact targets shrink to microscopic scales (<50$\mu m$), mak-
ing standard testing obsolete and requiring Technoprobe’s proprietary TPEG™ MEMS 
and DIS interfaces to physically access the silicon. Because this gap between chip density 
and testing precision widens with every generation independent of economic cycles, we 
assume Technoprobe retains pricing power aligned with global inflation (2.0%) plus a 1.0% 
real growth “complexity premium.”
To arrive at our final valuation, we utilized a weighted average approach: 80% assigned to 
our DCF results and 20% to a Comparable Analysis. Based on the current share price data 
and these weighted inputs, we derive a final target price of €15.66.

Valuation Methodology: Multi-Stage DCF & Target Weighting

Exhibt 23:  
Valuaition Multiple Re-rating: Potential for P/E Expansion by FY27

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates, Bloomberg

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Exhibit 24: 
DCF Sensitivity Analysis 

Exhibit 25:  
DCF MonteCarlo Analysis 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates 

This sensitivity matrix (Exhibit 24) confirms the structural robustness of our DCF valuation, 
demonstrating that the base case of €16.1 sits securely within a high-conviction range that 
withstands significant fluctuations in both discount rates and terminal growth assumptions 
Based on the Monte Carlo simulation (Appendix 06) of 10,000 iterations, a target price 
of €16.1 is statistically well-supported as it aligns closely with the distribution’s expected 
value of €15.98. Given the current “Hold” range (defined as €14.0–€18.5), our target 
sits comfortably within the highest-density region of the curve, where the probability of 
occurrence is greatest. From an economic perspective, the 36.1% probability of a “Hold” 
outcome suggests that while the growth prospects are strong, the valuation is currently 
fairly priced. The right-skewed tail indicates some “moonshot” potential, but staying at 
€16.1 accounts for the 38.7% downside risk (Sell) without overpaying for optimistic termi-
nal growth assumptions.

DCF Statistical Robustness & Valuation Calibration

Exhibit 26:  
Discounted Cash Flow at a glance  
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Investment risk

Source: Deutsche Borse, Company Data, Team Estimates

Exhibit 28:  
Projected Industrial Metals Supply by Region (2026)

Raw Materials Price Risk - Risk 1

Source: Company Data, S&P Global

Exhibit 27:  
Raw Materials Annualized Price Volatility Over Last 10 Years

Technoprobe has a significant structural currency mismatch: about 90% of revenues 
are in USD, while a large portion of its cost base is in EUR. This exposes the compa-
ny to EUR/USD fluctuations, in particular to Euro strengthening, compressing as a con-
sequence EUR-reported margins. The risk materialized sharply in H1 2025, resulting in 
a €35.9 million FX loss, of which €30.7 million unrealized, primarily due to USD’s de-
preciation against the Euro (Exhibit 30). While Technoprobe employs financial hedg-
ing strategies, balance-sheet data show derivative financial assets of only €0.2 mil-
lion at H1 2025, a minimal amount compared to the scale of USD revenues and the 
€35.9 million FX loss recorded in the period. This indicates that the company’s hedg-
ing program provides only limited protection against currency fluctuations, leav-
ing a substantial portion of USD exposure unhedged. (Appendix 18 & Appendix 19) 
Mitigation: Despite the apparent insufficiency of the hedging program, over the longer 
term, the company is gradually attempting to diversify its manufacturing footprint outside 
the Eurozone, which should structurally reduce the EUR-weighted cost base and exposure 
to EUR appreciation against the USD as a natural consequence. In general, all treasury 
and risk management activities are centralized, ensuring a coordinated and disciplined 
response to currency movements.reduce the EUR-weighted cost base. 

Forex Risk - Risk 2

Revenue is heavily concentrated, with the top two clients accounting for 48.8% of H1 2025 
Sales, and Top 5 clients accounting for approximately 70% of total Revenues (Exhibit 31), 
likely being TSMC, Samsung, Intel, STMicroelectronics and Sony. This creates vulnerabil-
ity to external factors such as order reductions, choices to acquire from competitors or 
insourcing efforts by any major client, potentially undermining an extremely significant 
portion of revenues as a consequence. This also leads to Technoprobe’s growth being tied 
to the capital expenditure cycles of its customers in specific end-markets. Looking at  the 
half-year relation of June 2025, revenues stemming from the first client increased from 
17% in H1 2024 to 32% in H1 2025. However, Technoprobe is actively trying to diversify 
both its customer base and its market reach. As a matter of fact, a slight increase in reve-
nue base from H1 2024 to H1 2025 has been positively noticed. This is driven by success 
in high-growth segments like AI and High Bandwidth Memory (HBM), which has already 
attracted new key clients. 
Mitigation: Although specific disclosures regarding formal multi-year contracts remain 
limited due to industrial secrecy, Technoprobe’s operational stability is underpinned by the 
“roadmap inclusion” model. This mechanism integrates the company into the develop-
mental architecture of critical 3nm and 2nm nodes years before mass production, creating 
a “de facto” multi-year commitment. Once Technoprobe’s Vertical MEMS technology is 
validated for a specific node, the switching costs for foundries become prohibitive, effec-
tively functioning as an implicit long-term agreement. Consequently, this deep technical 
integration mitigates the risks of high customer concentration by transforming Techno-
probe from a standard vendor into an irreplaceable strategic partner.

Customer Concentration Risk - Risk 3
Exhibit 30:  
Eur/Dollar Exchange Rate

Source: Team Estimates, Investing.com

Exhibit 29:  
Projected Industrial Metals Demand by Sector (2026)

Source: Team Estimates, Investing.com

Exhibit 31:  
H1 2025 Customer Concentrated Revenue

Source: Company Data, Team Estimtates

Approximately 30% of COGS is represented by industrial commodities such as nickel al-
loys, aluminum, copper and titanium (Appendix 13), which are characterized by significant 
annualized price volatility recorded over recent years (Exhibit 27). These metals are critical 
for key elements such as probe needles, MEMS structures, heat sinks and electrical path-
ways. Supply is strongly concentrated in geopolitically sensitive regions such as China, 
Indonesia and South America (Exhibit 28), while demand is increasingly driven by data 
centers for AI applications, Electric Vehicles and renewable energy, in addition to more 
traditional but cyclical demand sources, creating persistent upward pressure (Exhibit 29). 
A shock in input prices could dangerously increase COGS, compressing Technoprobe’s 
EBITDA as a consequence in the short-term, before any pricing response (Appendix 15) .
Mitigation: The main mitigation factor is represented by Technoprobe’s estimated cost 
pass-through rate of 75% over 12-18 months, which will be furtherly favoured by shifting 
the product mix towards higher value-added solutions like HBM card, allowing for greater 
pricing power. Moreover, the company employs multiple proactive strategies: one consists 
of building strategic inventory buffers when prices are favorable to protect against sudden 
spikes, which resulted successful while hedging Palladium’s rise in 2022. Also, its push 
towards vertical integration reduces reliance on external suppliers. These efforts are sup-
ported by long-term supplier agreements designed to lock in stability whenever possible.
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The semiconductor testing market requires continuous and successful innovation. Tech-
noprobe’s R&D intensity was 8.3% of sales in H1 2025, consisting of about €26.9 million. 
Failure to execute on key innovation fronts risks leaving crucial market share to competi-
tors like FormFactor and Micronics Japan. Another potential risk source arises from M&A 
integration, particularly the ongoing restructuring of DIS Tech America Inc. This process 
has already triggered a €4.7 million provision for onerous contracts and risks, with assets 
held for sale, directly impacting the P&L and proving the cost of integration challenges. 
Moreover, the financial risk of acquisitions is exemplified by the Yee Wei Inc. minority 
buyout, valued at approximately $30 million and settled partly with 441,176 newly issued 
Technoprobe shares. This transaction introduces a direct share dilution risk, likely to ma-
terialize if Yee Wei’s advanced packaging capabilities do not generate projected returns.
Mitigation: R&D investment remains high and targeted, with €54.4 million spent in 2024. 
Cost discipline is operational, not just strategic, as shown by the definitive exit from 
loss-making Harbour Electronics manufacturing activities located in the US. The strategic 
partnership with Advantest, cemented by the sale of a 2.5% stake from T-PLUS, is a cal-
culated move to secure a critical distribution channel and align with a key industry player. 
Internally, the company emphasizes vertical integration, producing over 85% of its probe 
cards internally to control its technology roadmap and supply chain. Finally, the alignment 
of management incentives is structural: the 2021-2025 Long-Term Incentive Plan explicitly 
ties a significant portion of executive compensation to multi-year EBITDA and Total Share-
holder Return targets, creating a direct financial stake in successful long-term execution 
and integration.

Execution Risk on Innovation and M&A Integration - Risk 4

Exhibit 34:  
Risk Matrix 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimtates

Exhibit 32  illustrates the structural correlation between TSMC’s Advanced Packaging 
capital expenditure and Technoprobe’s top-line performance, a mutual dependency for-
mally validated in late 2024 when Technoprobe received TSMC’s “Excellent Performance 
Award” for its critical integration into advanced 3nm and 2nm nodes. While this partner-
ship secures vital yield assurance for high-power AI silicon via Technoprobe’s proprietary 
TPEG™ MEMS technology, an econometric analysis of the dataset, strictly sanitized to ex-
clude inorganic noise from DIS and Harbor acquisitions, reveals a perilous “Synchronous 
Coupling.” The organic regression confirms a high coefficient of determination (R-squared 
approx. 86.5%, p<0.01), while time-lag tests (t-1) were statistically rejected (R-squared 
dropping to approx. 35%), proving that Technoprobe’s revenue does not trail but moves 
in lockstep with TSMC’s capital deployment. However, this immediate realization of value 
eliminates any operational buffer: as witnessed in FY23, a moderation in client spending 
triggered a -25.4% revenue contraction, demonstrating that the company is hyper-sensi-
tive to investment deceleration. Furthermore, as TSMC expands (“goes up”), this depen-
dency exacerbates “Success Vulnerability”; with the top two clients already representing 
48.8% of sales, Technoprobe faces heightened exposure to Taiwan-China geopolitical ten-
sions and the looming threat of insourcing, where major clients may internalize testing to 
capture margins as volumes surge

Structural Symbiosis & Investment Risk: The “Synchronous Coupling” Trap

Exhibit 33:  
Statistical Robustness: TSMC Capex vs Technoprobe Revenue

Source: Company Data

Source: Company Data, Team Estimtates

Exhibit 32:  
TSMC Advanced Packaging Capex vs Technoprobe Revenues 

Geopolitical tension in the Taiwan Strait represents a structural “tail risk” rather than a 
cyclical one. We analyze this because Technoprobe’s “AI Growth” thesis is inextricably 
linked to this region, with an expectation of ~46% of revenue for the next years derived 
from Asia for next years  and a dependency on Taiwan’s advanced foundries (TSMC) for 
leading-edge probe cards.
Exhibts 35 performs a quantitative stress test to measure the “asymmetry” of this expo-
sure. It contrasts the consensus Base Case (Deep Blue), where stability allows AI demand 
to drive revenue to €2.3bn by 2030, against two specific degeneration scenarios modeled 
on supply chain fragility. Scenario A: The “Grey Zone” Blockade (Mid Blue): Models a 
“Logistics Freeze” where non-kinetic customs friction prevents physical delivery, causing 
a ~20% revenue drop due to inventory obsolescence and inability to recognize revenue.
Scenario B: Full Conflict (Light Blue): Models a “Market Erasure” event where fabs be-
come “not operable.” This assumes a structural loss of the entire Asian market (~65%), 
shrinking the company to its US/EU “Safe Haven” footprint.

Exhibit 35:  
Geopolitical Risk Assesment: China-Tawain Degeneration Impact 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates

Geopolitical Stress Test

As said,  geopolitical tension in the Taiwan Strait represents a structural “tail risk” for Technoprobe. This “asset concentration” risk is being 
actively mitigated. For example, TSMC’s global diversification strategy, which involves massive investments in the US, Europe and Japan. While 
leading-edge capacity remains concentrated in Taiwan, TSMC’s expansion into Arizona (advanced nodes) and Dresden (automotive) allows 
Technoprobe to decentralize its support infrastructure and acting as a vital mitigant for Technoprobe’s geographical risk by decentralizing 
production away from the Taiwan Strait. By expanding beyond Taiwan, where 90% of wafer capacity was historically concentrated, TSMC struc-
turally reduces the “asset concentration” risk for its primary suppliers. This shift allows Technoprobe to safeguard a part of its revenue exposure 
to Asia while leveraging its Italian headquarters and Fremont facility to provide localized support for these new global hubs. Consequently, this 
symbiosis transforms a regional “tail risk” into a diversified global opportunity.

Global Diversification to face geopolitical risk
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Enviromental, Social and Governance (ESG)
Exhibit 36:  
Technoprobe EU Taxonomy Allignment

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates, Technoprobe Sustenability Statement

Exhibit 37:  
Total energy consumption from renewable resources 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates, Technoprobe Sustenability Statement

Exhibit 39:  
ESG grade Technoprobe

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates

Exhibit 40:  
ESG Grade Table, Technoprobe vs Peers 

Technoprobe occupies a distinct “middle ground” (Appendix 14)  in the semiconductor 
test sector’s ESG landscape, effectively functioning as a “Social Leader” while trailing as 
an “Environmental Laggard.” With a final weighted score of 2.75, the firm outperforms 
static peers like FormFactor and JEM but remains significantly behind strategic leaders 
like Chroma ATE (3.90) and MJC (3.15). The company’s valuation is primarily anchored by 
its Social performance (3.15), where it ties for first place; its industry-leading low injury rate 
(1.65) and structured corporate welfare programs position it as a “safe pair of hands” in a 
sector plagued by talent shortages. However, this strength is counterbalanced by a critical 
weakness in the Environmental pillar, which carries the highest weight (40%) in our scoring 
model. Scoring just 2.0, Technoprobe lacks the “Green Revenue” engines of Chroma or 
the circular economy initiatives of MJC, with renewable energy usage languishing at 1.5%. 
This creates a clear strategic imperative for the future: as major IDMs (Integrated Device 
Manufacturers) aggressively audit Scope 3 emissions, Technoprobe’s “carbon inaction” 
risks becoming a liability. To evolve from a compliant vendor to a preferred partner, the 
company must urgently formalize a climate transition plan, moving beyond social safety 
to environmental sustainability.

Technoprobe: Green Hopes, Red Flags 

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates

In accordance with Regulation (EU) 2020/852, Technoprobe’s assessment for the 2024 fis-
cal year demonstrates a high degree of Taxonomy-eligibility, reflecting the intrinsic value 
of its core operations within the semiconductor value chain. Specifically, 100% of Turn-
over and 99.47% of Capital Expenditure (CapEx) are classified as eligible, confirming that 
the Group’s primary activity, the design and manufacture of probe cards, falls within the 
economic sectors identified by the European Commission as critical for enabling climate 
change mitigation (likely categorised under Activtity 3.6: Manufacture of other low carbon 
technologies). However, the current classification of these activities as ‘Eligible but not 
aligned’ reflects a prudent approach to the rigorous Technical Screening Criteria (TSC). 
While the nature of the business supports the low-carbon transition, the specific docu-
mentation required to validate the ‘Substantial Contribution’ and ‘Do No Significant Harm’ 
(DNSH) clauses was not fully finalized for this reporting period. Meanwhile, the 17.12% of 
OpEx identified as ‘Not eligible’ pertains strictly to administrative and non-industrial oper-
ational costs that fall outside the Taxonomy’s scope, delineating a clear boundary between 
core manufacturing activities and general corporate overhead.

Taxonomy Eligibility Overview

Technoprobe’s sustainability data is best understood as the direct execution of its “Ener-
gy Transition” strategy, a core pillar of the company’s ESG roadmap aimed at achieving 
Climate Neutrality. To reduce its carbon footprint (specifically Scope 2 emissions (indirect 
emissions from purchased electricity)). Technoprobe committed to shifting from grid reli-
ance to massive self-generated renewable power at its primary industrial sites.
This strategic pivot is empirically demonstrated in your chart. The data captures the pre-
cise moment Technoprobe’s proprietary photovoltaic infrastructure came online:

• The Pivot Point (2023): The sudden exponential jump to 955,89 GJ marks the activa-
tion of the solar plants at the Cernusco Lombardone headquarters, a project explicitly 
detailed in their Consolidated Non-Financial Statement.

• The Scale-Up (2024): The subsequent tripling to 2.703,60 GJ in 2024 reflects the first 
full year of operational capacity, validating the company’s ability to meet its published 
targets for renewable self-consumption.

Moving forward, Technoprobe’s 2024 Sustainability Statement (aligned with the new Eu-
ropean ESRS standards) indicates this is not a one-off spike but a permanent structur-
al change, with further investments planned to maintain this lower-emission operational 
model.

Technoprobe’s Path to Climate Neutrality: Scaling On-Site Solar Capacity

Exhibit 38:  
ESG Maturity Assessment Table

Source: Company Data, Team Estimates
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Appendix 01 - Technoprobe Timeline

Appendix 02 - Pestel 

Appendices

Appendix 03 - SWOT
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Appendix 04 - Income Statement 

       Appendix 05 - Balance Sheet  

The cost of equity is determined by applying the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). 
Although Fama-French 3-factor and 5-factor models were tested, the CAPM was preferred 
for its reliability and to avoid overfitting: while some factors (CMA) showed statistical sig-
nificance, all other factors turned out to be insignificant. Our framework utilizes a blended 
Equity Risk Premium (ERP) of 4.8%, calculated by weighting regional premiums according 
to Technoprobe’s specific geographic revenue exposure. This resulted in a Cost of Equity 
of 8.32%, calculated as: Ke=Rf + Bm*(ERPblended).

Cost of Equity 

Appendix 06 - WACC

The Risk-Free Rate of 3.98% is anchored to the 10-year Italian Government Bond (BTP) 
yield. We used this approach as it reflects the sovereign risk environment of the company’s 
primary listing (Borsa Italiana).

Risk Free Rate

The Market Beta (0.904) was derived from an OLS regression of Technoprobe’s daily ex-
cess returns against a blended market excess return. This benchmark was constructed by 
weighting regional equity indices (e.g., S&P 500, TWII) according to the company’s geo-
graphic revenue split, ensuring that the systematic risk is measured on a market portfolio 
that replicates its geographic exposure.

Market Beta

The resulting WACC after all calculations is 7.65%.

WACC
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Appendix 08 - Montecarlo Simulation

To accurately reflect Technoprobe’s positioning within the semiconductor ecosystem, our analysis includes both direct competitors (Probe 
Cards) and Automated Test Equipment (ATE) leaders. These entities share core secular growth drivers linked to increasing node complexity 
and exhibit homogeneous margin profiles and cyclicality. Peers are classified based on their principal source of revenues: the “Advanced” 
cluster comprises companies whose growth is fueled by <7nm nodes, High Bandwidth Memory (HBM), and Chiplet adoption (e.g., Advantest, 
Teradyne, FormFactor); the “Legacy” cluster reflects firms tied to standard smartphone, PC, and traditional automotive volumes. Notably, MPI 
Corporation is included in the Advanced group, to reflect MPI’s strategic pivot toward HBM and AI Chiplets, evidenced by key partnerships 
such as Xallent, mirroring Technoprobe’s own fundamental re-rating as it shifts from cyclical consumer segments to high-growth AI infrastruc-
ture. This classification allows for a “Sum-of-the-Parts” relative valuation that captures Technoprobe’s transition.

Appendix 07 - Peers Selection

Exhibit A serves as a robustness check for our blended P/E valuation strategy. Utilizing the OLS regression model (P/E = 28.52 + 0.57*CAGR), 
the regression predicts a multiple of 40.5x for Technoprobe’s 21% growth profile. This predicted value is highly consistent with our 39.2x blend-
ed target multiple derived from the revenue re-rating. The close alignment between the regression and our blended approach statistically 
validates that our valuation is fundamentally anchored to the sector’s growth-valuation frontier.

Exhibit B highlights the high correlation between operational efficiency and market pricing. Technoprobe’s 25.1% EBITDA margin positions 
the company on the efficiency frontier alongside top-tier ATE leaders. This regression confirms that TPRO’s valuation is a direct reflection of its 
superior profitability and successful vertical integration strategy. By maintaining margins significantly above the Legacy cluster, TPRO justifies 
its premium multiple through its ability to scale high-margin AI testing volumes.

Exhibits A Exhibits B
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Appendix 09 - Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)

Appendix 10 - VIX: Exposure to market uncertainty

Technoprobe’s price volatility, measured via 
the log-difference of daily highs and lows, 
shows an evolving relationship with market 
sentiment as tracked by the 252-day roll-
ing correlation with VIX. The correlation 
remained largely suppressed or slightly 
negative in early 2024 but experienced a 
notable upward shift through 2025, reach-
ing a peak near 0.30 by mid-year. This 
trend highlights an increasing sensitivity to 
systematic risk factors, suggesting that the 
stock’s idiosyncratic volatility is becoming 
more aligned with global macro shocks. Al-
though the metric moderated toward 0.13 
by January 2026, the underlying trend un-
derscores Technoprobe’s significant expo-
sure to shifts in equity market uncertainty. 

Appendix 11 - Technoprobe Value Chain

Technoprobe’s value chain represents a sophisticated transition from a specialized component manufacturer to a vertically integrated interface 
solutions provider, strategically positioned to address the complexities of the AI and chiplet era. The process begins with R&D and Core IP, 
centered on the proprietary TPEG™ MEMS technology, which enables the high-precision, vertical probing required for 3nm and 2nm nodes. 
This technological bedrock feeds into Wafer Probing (Front-End Test), where the company dominates the high-performance computing (HPC) 
and AI segments by providing high-parallelism interfaces capable of managing the extreme thermal and electrical demands of modern GPUs. 
Through the strategic acquisitions of Harbor Electronics and DIS, Technoprobe has successfully extended its reach into Package Test (Back-End 
Test), closing the loop between wafer-level validation and final system-level testing. This vertical integration (controlling everything from the 
internal MEMS fab and high-layer-count PCBs to Customer Integration through deep equity alliances like the Teradyne partnership) creates a 
formidable competitive moat. The chain concludes with a high-margin Services and Support cycle, utilizing a “local-for-local” global footprint 
to provide essential refurbishment and data analytics, ensuring long-term roadmap alignment and lifecycle sustainability for the world’s leading 
semiconductor foundries.

Ivan Stati
14



Appendix 14 - ESG Score  

Appendix 12 - M&A

The importance of M&A for Technoprobe extends far beyond simple revenue growth, representing a foundational shift toward deep vertical 
integration and the strategic internalization of critical intellectual property. The 2024 acquisition of DIS (Device Interface Solutions) from Tera-
dyne is a prime example of this economically sound strategy; by bringing the design and production of high-performance Device Interface 
Boards in-house, Technoprobe has secured control over a critical bottleneck in its value chain. This move not only captures additional margin 
that would otherwise be lost to third-party suppliers but also creates vital technical synergies between probe card design and interface hard-
ware, which is essential for testing the next generation of complex logic chips used in Artificial Intelligence and High-Performance Computing.  
 
Beyond the immediate financial consolidation, Technoprobe’s broader M&A footprint (including the full integration of Microfabrica’s 3D MEMS 
technology and the acquisition of Harbor Electronics) positions the company as a singular end-to-end partner for global chipmakers. Econom-
ically, this “buy-and-build” approach leverages the company’s significant net financial surplus, which reached €656.3 million by late 2024, to 
accelerate R&D cycles that would otherwise take years to develop organically. Furthermore, the strategic entry of industry leaders like Teradyne 
and Advantest into Technoprobe’s shareholding structure through reserved capital increases transcends typical investment; it establishes an 
industrial alliance that guarantees a “privileged perspective” on future technological roadmaps. This ecosystem strategy effectively mitigates 
the risks of market volatility by anchoring Technoprobe at the center of the global semiconductor test interface market.
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Appendix 13 - Most Volatile Raw Materials Price 

Appendix 15 - Raw Materials Price Risk Scenario Analysis 

We estimated cost pass-through for Technoprobe as 75% over 
12–18 months. This reflects the firm’s ability to recover most, but 
not all, input cost increases in its pricing, given the technical differ-
entiation of its probe cards and the extended qualification cycles 
that reduce customer price sensitivity. In the short run, contrac-
tual rigidity and competitive pressure may limit immediate pass-
through, particularly for legacy applications, while more elastic 
segments or new contracts allow stronger cost recovery over time. 
Empirical benchmarks from manufacturing and intermediate goods 
suggest partial short-term pass-through (~60%) that cumulatively 
approaches 80–90% as contracts are renegotiated and costs be-
come embedded in pricing. Technoprobe’s differentiated products, 
coupled with inelastic demand in high-performance semiconductor 
testing, support a robust 75% pass-through assumption for the 
12–18 month horizon. Our analysis is based on 2 variables: the 
entity of the shock affecting the price of the basket of raw mate-
rials, which represent approximately 30% of COGS; and the rate 
through which Technoprobe will be able to pass cost inflation to 
the price paid by customers in a reasonable timeframe of at least 
12 months.

We notice how, according to our estimated cost pass-through rate of 75%, based on the market segment and on examples of historical 
price spikes, the company is able to limit EBITDA reductions to minimal amounts from the base EBITDA of €136.45 M.
For instance, in case of a moderately severe price increase (+20%), this pass-trough mechanism would limit downside to -3.2%, while in 
case of a much severe increase (+30%), EBITDA impact would stop at -4.9%, a significantly lower reduction compared to more inefficient 
pass-through management strategies.
Hence, we can state that raw material inflation represents primarily a short-term timing risk, as margins absorb cost increases before price 
renegotiation, rather than a structural threat to medium-term profitability.
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Appendix 16 - Boards of Directors 
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Appendix 17 - TSMC Projects and their implications 

Appendix 18 - Exchange Rate Forecast: The Effect of Fed Rate 

Forecasts point to a gradually strengthening euro over 
2026, with EUR/USD expected to move from around 1.19 
currently to above 1.20 by the end of the year. This view is 
driven primarily by expectations of Federal Reserve rate 
cuts as U.S. inflation pressures ease, reducing USD real 
rate support, alongside a gradual recovery in Eurozone 
growth supported by fiscal stimulus and lower energy 
prices. While the pace of euro appreciation is expected to 
be moderate, the direction of travel implies a structurally 
less favorable currency environment for Technoprobe, re-
inforcing its negative exposure to EUR/USD appreciation. 
In the absence of new, efficient hedging coverage or fast-
er rebalancing of the cost base, aimed at bridging the 
currency mismatch, a strengthening euro would continue 
to pressure reported margins and earnings, reinforcing 
Forex risk as a key sensitivity in the company’s financial 
profile.

Appendix 19 - Exchange Rate Forecast: The Effect of Fed Rate 
The foreign exchange sensitivity analysis for the projected 
full-year 2025, built on H1 2025 data and applied to net 
monetary financial positions denominated in currencies 
other than EUR, underlines a clear FX exposure for Tech-
noprobe. The analysis features 6 scenarios: EUR apprecia-
tion and depreciation by 2%, 5% and 10%, corresponding 
to base, moderately severe and extreme stress cases. This 
exposure is significantly driven by the US dollar, which ac-
counts for approximately 81% of the total sensitivity. 

The dominance of the USD exposure is a direct consequence of Technoprobe’s business structure, characterized by a structural mismatch be-
tween its USD-denominated revenues and its primarily EUR-based cost structure. Beyond the primary USD concentration, the analysis identifies 
secondary, material exposures related to the New Taiwan Dollar (TWD) and the Korean Won (KRW). In contrast, sensitivities to the Japanese 
Yen (JPY), Swiss Franc (CHF), and British Pound (GBP) remain comparatively immaterial. The net effect of this exposure structure is that foreign 
exchange movements, particularly in a scenario of sustained euro strength, stand out as a concerning, non-operational risk for FY 2025. The es-
timated impact is highly concrete, with a 10% move in either direction translating to a pre-tax profit effect exceeding €50 million. This exposure 
takes on particular significance in view of 2026, when, as it can be inferred from the following EUR/USD forecast, it will be realistic to expect 
financial losses to materialize.
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Appendix 20 -  Product Portfolio 
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Appendix 21 -  Historical Stock Performance 

1. The Debut: IPO on Euronext Growth Milan (Feb 2022) 
Despite high volume, the price didn’t explode immediately: this indicates the market was waiting for proof of scalability 
beyond the initial IPO hype. 

2. Acquisition of Harbor Electronics (Aug 2023) 
By acquiring Harbor Electronics, Technoprobe stopped being just an assembler and became a producer of its own ad-
vanced PCBs. The market reacted positively (price moved up) because this reduced costs and dependency on external 
suppliers.  

3. Closing of DIS Tech Acquisition (May 2024) 
The closing of the DIS Tech deal involved issuing new shares to Teradyne (bringing the total to ~647M). The subsequent 
price dip suggests the market was digesting the dilution and the temporary drop in revenue during the semiconductor cycli-
cal trough. 

4. All-Time Highs & Volume Record (Jan 2026) 
The massive Capex plan announced by TSMC ($52-56B) signaled that the demand for 2nm and AI chips was real and imme-
diate. Because Technoprobe had spent the previous years acquiring DIS and Harbor, they were ready to supply the testing 
gear for this exact demand.
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